QUESTION FROM DR. LEA WIDDICE IN U.S.

Hi Jessica,

I have a few questions to add to the discussion about HPV vaccines introduction into resource poor areas. Are the models used to look at the outcomes of vaccinating men and women vs only women applicable to resource poor areas? Is there a general consensus on the importance of vaccinating men in different areas of the world?

With the availability of the quadrivalent and bivalent and rumors of upcoming availability of a nine-valent vaccine, should cost or other factors be the most important determining factor on which to use? Is there anyway to know if it is more cost effective to use the quadrivalent or bivalent or to wait for the nine-valent vaccine?

RESPONSE FROM DR. JOHN EDMUNDS 

Little work has been done on the burden of disease in men anywhere in the world, let alone in developing countries, and so detailed and generalisable estimates of the  cost-effectiveness of vaccinating boys in the developing world are hard to come by. There are, however, more data from the developed world, and a consistent pattern is beginning to emerge from the models. As most of the mortality associated with HPV infection occurs in women, it is generally far more cost-effective to vaccinate girls than boys. Vaccinating boys does bring additional benefits to the boys themselves from a reduction in non-cervical cancers and (with the quadrivalent vaccine) anogenital warts, but also to women, through a reduction in transmission to unimmunised women. If, however, a high proportion of women are already directly protected (because high coverage has been achieved) then the additional benefits from vaccinating boys is reduced. Therefore, the models suggest that it is most cost-effective to vaccinate boys at intermediate levels of coverage. Having said that, it is doubtful that there are many situations when it is more cost-effective to vaccinate boys, rather than increase coverage in girls.  Without a lot more details on future vaccines – cost, efficacy, etc – it is not possible to say very much about the potential cost-effectiveness of increased valency vaccines. One could perform “what-if” analyses (assume the efficacy against types a,b, and c is is x, y and z, and the cost is C), but there are too many unknowns at the moment to make these very meaningful. As with all of these decisions, cost is likely to be an important factor (and something that might well vary between countries in its relative importance), but it is not the only one: equity considerations, in addition to efficacy, safety, ease of use and affordability are all likely to be important. 


QUESTION FROM DR ROBERT STEINGLASS IN U.S.

QST for Drs. Lewis and Tsu:
I am definitely a proponent of taking advantage of high enrollment rates, preferably by offering an integrated package of health services (including also tetanus toxoid-containing vaccine, as is done in many countries).  However, while school enrollment rates have certainly increased over the years, this improvement is by no means uniform
across all countries, including countries in great need of HPV vaccine.  Also enrollment rates among adolescents still lag considerably behind enrollment rates in primary school.  So how will we reach girls in countries where the enrollment rate among adolescent girls remains low?

For example, would schools, which are more plentiful than health facilities, be used as a site to vaccinate non-enrolled adolescents?  This would require excellent community mobilization, which is not required when school enrollment rates are already high. 

RESPONSE FROM DR. ROSAMUND LEWIS

Regardless of the age group or school grade selected for "routine" introduction of HPV vaccine, there will inevitably be a small or larger proportion of girls not enrolled in school that must be reached through community-based or other strategies. The relative importance of this group will vary by country and context. In addition, "finding" 
adolescent girls will certainly be necessary if a country decides to offer "catch-up" immunization to older age groups. The ability to offer catch-up immunization will depend on costs and resources, and the age group targeted will dictate the range of strategies to reach them. Dr Steinglass makes an excellent suggestion of basing immunization for non-enrolled school-aged girls in schools due to proximity to 
communities. This strategy offers many advantages. Of course, the same factors that keep girls out of school could keep them away from an immunization session (e.g. distance, terrain, poverty, home responsibilities, stigma..). It will therefore also be necessary to 
borrow from the range of strategies already well known to immunization personnel, such as mobile outreaches, "child health days", immunization advocacy weeks, pulse immunization, and mass campaign strategies as appropriate to the context. These are all accompanied by public education, advocacy, social mobilisation and managing rumours, even more so for a new product, and these are expensive activities. For such an undertaking, I would certainly advocate careful consideration of an integrated health package or outreach that can strengthen an adolescent-friendly health system, rather than a parallel or go-it-alone approach that would result in missed opportunities for other interventions, including other vaccines. Community-based strategies of any kind raise a range of issues to address that require careful planning and additional resources. These include engaging communities and additional logistics for vaccine storage and delivery. 
Whatever the strategy, as explained by Dr. Edmunds, achieving high coverage is essential to maximizing the benefit and cost-effectiveness of the programme.

RESPONSE FROM DR. VIVIEN TSU

While it is true that secondary school enrollment is not nearly as high as primary school enrollment, the girls who will benefit most from HPV vaccine (10-12 year olds) are in the last years of primary school in most countries. We have heard reports in several countries (India, Peru, Uganda) that school girls themselves know girls out-of-school and would be willing to inform them of the days of vaccination. In the PATH demonstration project in Uganda they will be exploring the use of schools as venues for unenrolled girls also. Initial results from this will be available in 2009.



